

No. 19-60632

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

ROY HARNESS; KAMAL KARRIEM,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MICHAEL WATSON, SECRETARY OF STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Mississippi (No. 3:17-CV-791)

**PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC OF PLAINTIFFS-
APPELLANTS ROY HARNESS AND KAMAL KARRIEM**

Robert B. McDuff
MISSISSIPPI CENTER FOR
JUSTICE
767 North Congress Street
Jackson, MS 39202
(601) 969-0802
rbm@mcdufflaw.com

Donald B. Verrilli, Jr.
Xiaonan April Hu
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Suite 500E
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 220-1100
donald.verrilli@mto.com

Counsel for Appellants
(Additional Counsel on Back Cover)

Beth L. Orlansky
Jeremy Eisler
MISSISSIPPI CENTER FOR JUSTICE
P.O. Box 1023
Jackson, MS 39205-1023
(601) 352-2269
borlansky@mscenterforjustice.org
jeisler@mscenterforjustice.org

Fred L. Banks Jr
PHELPS DUNBAR
P.O. Box 16114
Jackson, MS 39236-6114
(601) 352-2300
fred.banks@phelps.com

Armand Derfner
DERFNER & ALTMAN
575 King Street, Suite B
Charleston, SC 29403
(804) 723-9804
aderfner@derfneraltman.com

David M. Lipman
THE LIPMAN LAW FIRM
5915 Ponce de Leon Blvd. Suite 44
Coral Gables, Florida 33146
(305) 662-2600
dmlipman@aol.com

Counsel for Appellants

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCS.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
FED. R. APP. P. 35(b)(1) STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
REHEARING EN BANC SHOULD BE GRANTED	4
A. <i>Cotton</i> Was Wrongly Decided and Did Not Take Into Consideration the Full Legislative and Historical Record.....	6
B. <i>Cotton</i> Is Irreconcilable with the Supreme Court’s Decision In <i>Hunter</i> , As the Court’s Subsequent Discussion of <i>Hunter</i> in <i>Perez</i> Makes Clear.	13
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....	passim
<i>Cotton v. Fordice</i> , 157 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 1998)	passim
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985).....	passim
<i>Mance v. Sessions</i> , 896 F.3d 390 (5th Cir. 2018)	6
<i>McKissick v. United States</i> , 379 F.2d 754 (5th Cir. 1967)	8
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Family Planning & Preventative Health Serv., Inc. v. Kauffman</i> , 981 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 2020)	iv, 4
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	iii
<i>United States v. City of Jackson</i> , 318 F.2d 1 (5th Cir. 1963)	12
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964).....	4
STATE CASES	
<i>Ratliff v. Beale</i> , 20 So. 865 (Miss. 1896).....	7
STATE STATUTES	
Miss. Laws 1948 Chapter 282, H.B. 459.....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)**

	Page(s)
Miss. Laws 1948 Chapter 429, H.B. 268.....	12
Miss. Laws 1948 Chapter 498, H.B. 528.....	12
Miss. Laws 1950 Chapter 195, S.B. 497	12
Miss. Laws 1950 Chapter 385, S.B. 501	12
Miss. Laws 1950 Chapter 386, S.B. 503	12
Miss. Laws 1950 Chapter 253, H.B. 321.....	12
Miss. Laws 1968 Chapter 393, H.B. 1114.....	12
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Mississippi Const. art. XII, § 241	passim
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
H. Con. Res. 5 (Miss. 1968).....	10
H. Con. Res. 10 (Miss. 1950).....	10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
E.L. Martin, <i>Journal of the Proceedings of the Constitutional Convention of the State of Mississippi (1890)</i>	6
